RESOLUTION NO. 85-22

BY: MARK CASSELBERRY

(By Request – Mayor)

A RESOLUTION TO RENAME THE PARMA SERVICE GARAGE TO "BRIAN HIGGINS PARMA SERVICE CENTER", AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Brian Higgins has been the City of Parma Service Director for over 18 years and has worked tirelessly to improve the City; and

WHEREAS, Brian has made himself available to City Council and the Administration, day or night and weekends; and

WHEREAS, he is a problem solver who never stopped trying to think "out of the box" for Parma residents; and

WHEREAS, Brian will enjoy his retirement by having more time to dedicate to his family that he cherishes so much; and

WHEREAS, Brian Higgins was a "Big-Time, Full-Time Service Director" that will be missed but we will always be reminded of his dedication to the City of Parma with the naming of "Brian Higgins Parma Service Center".

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARMA, STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That this Council of the City of Parma hereby authorized and directs the Service Department to rename the City Service Garage to "Brian Higgins Parma Service Center", in the City of Parma.

Section 2. That this Council authorizes the Service Director to create and affix "Brian Higgins Parma Service Center" building signs for the aforementioned service garage facility.

Section 3. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of the Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements.

Section 4. That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, safety and welfare of the City of Parma, and for the further reason that this measure is necessary in order to make this change in the near future, and this Resolution shall become immediately effective upon receiving the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to Council and approval of the Mayor, otherwise from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:___

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTEST:

CLERK OF COUNCIL

APPROVED:____

FILED WITH THE MAYOR:__

MAYOR, CITY OF PARMA, OHIO